



ANNO TRICESIMO SEPTIMO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1988

\*\*\*\*\*

No. 93 of 1988

An Act to amend the Technology Park Adelaide Act, 1982.

[Assented to 15 December 1988]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

## Short title

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Technology Park Adelaide Act Amendment Act, 1988*.

(2) The *Technology Park Adelaide Act, 1982*, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

## Commencement

2. This Act will come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

## Amendment of long title

3. The long title to the principal Act is amended by striking out "Technology Park Adelaide" and substituting "Technology Development Corporation".

## Short title

4. Section 1 of the principal Act is amended by striking out "Technology Park Adelaide Act, 1982" and substituting "*Technology Development Corporation Act, 1982*".

## Repeal of s. 3

5. Section 3 of the principal Act is repealed.

## Interpretation

6. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from the definition of "the Corporation" "Technology Park Adelaide" and substituting "Technology Development Corporation";

and

(b) by striking out the definitions of "the Council" and "the Park".

**Substitution of heading to Part II**

7. The heading to Part II of the principal Act is repealed and the following heading is substituted:

**PART II****TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.****The Corporation**

8. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) "Technology Park Adelaide" and substituting "Technology Development Corporation".

**Membership of the Corporation**

9. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:

(1) The Corporation consists of nine members appointed by the Governor, of whom—

(a) one member is to be appointed on the nomination of the Commonwealth Minister;

(b) one member is to be appointed on the nomination of the Flinders University of South Australia;

and

(c) seven members are to be appointed on the nomination of the Minister.

**Functions of the Corporation**

10. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (d) of subsection (1) "to attract to the Park from Australia and overseas" and substituting "to attract to this State from other parts of Australia and from overseas";

and

(b) by striking out paragraph (e) of subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraph:

(e) to establish, develop and maintain science and technology parks and to provide and maintain accommodation, facilities and services within those parks for the purpose of carrying out the above functions.

**Delegation**

11. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (a) of subsection (2) and substituting the following subparagraph:

(ii) a council in whose area a park established by the Corporation is wholly or partly situated;

**Regulations**

12. Section 21 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (2) "the Park" first occurring and substituting "a park established by the Corporation";

(b) by striking out paragraph (g) of subsection (2) and substituting the following:

(g) prohibit or regulate any activity that may impair the amenity of, or interfere with activities in, the park;;

and

(c) by striking out from paragraph (h) of subsection (2) "the Park" and substituting "the park".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor